
From: Ford, John
To: McNamara, Cade
Subject: FW: Short Term Rental Ordinance Comments for Public Hearing 1.30.2024
Date: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 8:12:15 AM
Attachments: STR Ordinance Comments.pdf
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John H. Ford
Director of Planning and Building
(707) 268-3738
 

 
From: Bushnell, Michelle <mbushnell@co.humboldt.ca.us> 
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2024 8:51 PM
To: Ford, John <JFord@co.humboldt.ca.us>
Subject: Fwd: Short Term Rental Ordinance Comments for Public Hearing 1.30.2024

 
FYI 
Michelle 
 
Get Outlook for iOS

From: Hayes, Kathy <KHayes@co.humboldt.ca.us>
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2024 2:58:23 PM
To: Arroyo, Natalie <narroyo@co.humboldt.ca.us>; Bohn, Rex <RBohn@co.humboldt.ca.us>;
Bushnell, Michelle <mbushnell@co.humboldt.ca.us>; Madrone, Steve
<smadrone@co.humboldt.ca.us>; Wilson, Mike <Mike.Wilson@co.humboldt.ca.us>
Cc: Damico, Tracy <TDamico@co.humboldt.ca.us>; Eberhardt, Brooke
<BEberhardt@co.humboldt.ca.us>; Turner, Nicole <nturner@co.humboldt.ca.us>
Subject: FW: Short Term Rental Ordinance Comments for Public Hearing 1.30.2024

 
Dear Board Members:  please see attached Re Short Term Rentals.
 
Kathy Hayes, Board Services Manager/Clerk of the Board
County of Humboldt
(707) 476-2396
khayes@co.humboldt.ca.us
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To: Humboldt County Board of Supervisors 
From: Ella Holiday 


RE: Short-Term Rental Ordinance Public Hearing 1.30.2024 


Owner Occupied Parcels Should Be Given Priority Over Non-Owner Occupied Parcels



Owner occupied parcels should receive preference in permitting over non-owner occupied 
parcels. 



Owner occupied parcels are much more likely to preserve neighborhood quality and reduce 
public nuisance.



More of the income derived is likely to stay in Humboldt County supporting our local economy, 
rather than the majority of it being exported elsewhere.



I envision scenarios where there will be competition for permits between rentals on owner 
occupied parcels and rentals on non-owner occupied parcels due to cap limits and 
neighborhood concentration limits.



Regarding caps, STR’s on owner occupied parcels should receive permits first prior to rentals 
on non-owner occupied parcels in meeting cap limits for both pre-existing rentals and then 
those on the waiting list.



Regarding Neighborhood Concentration limits, STR’s on owner occupied parcels should 
receive permits first prior to non-owner occupied parcels. If an owner-occupied parcel and a 
non-owner occupied parcel are in the same “Neighborhood Concentration Area” the owner 
occupied parcel should qualify for the administrative permit and the non-owner occupied rental 
should have to seek the Special Permit.



If we are interested in spreading the economic benefits more broadly and maintaining the 
quality of our neighborhoods we could prioritize the order in which permits are issued as 
follows.

1. Owner occupied parcels

2. Operator occupied parcels

3. Have one STR permit already.

4. Have two STR permits already.



In pursuit of our goals to preserve the quality of neighborhoods and support local economic 
development, shouldn’t we give owner-occupied parcels precedence?



Good Neighbor Guide Questions 


Distribution: Does it go to the property owner, the current resident, or both?



How to locate the correct names and mailing addresses for the neighbors to be noticed?

Will the Planning Department be providing this information to each permit applicant?



Thanks for your consideration!



Ella Holiday









Caution: This email was sent from an EXTERNAL source. Please take care when clicking links or
opening attachments.

 

From: ella-bella <ella.holiday@suddenlink.net> 
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2024 2:53 PM
To: COB <COB@co.humboldt.ca.us>
Cc: Madrone, Steve <smadrone@co.humboldt.ca.us>
Subject: Short Term Rental Ordinance Comments for Public Hearing 1.30.2024
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